
 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 18th March 2021, 6.30 pm 
Microsoft Teams 
Call in (audio only) +44 20 3321 5257 Conference ID: 480 327 548# 
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

Minutes 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 January 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee   

 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 Minutes of Meeting, Thursday, 4 March of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

 

3 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
As this is a virtual meeting if a Member has a pecuniary interest they are 
requested to leave the call completely rather than just mute their microphone. 
The Member can re-join the call following the completion of the item in 
question. 

 

 

4 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   

 

 

Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 
 

5 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
and 25 February 2021 (enclosed) 

 

 

 a Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 21 January 2021 of Executive 
Cabinet 

 

(Pages 11 - 
14) 

  To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2021. 

 

 



 b Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 25 February 2021 of Executive 
Cabinet 

 

(Pages 15 - 
18) 

  To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held 25 
February 2021 

 

 

6 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

(Pages 19 - 64) 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here: . 
 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=918&RP=115 
 
The document is also attached and correct as of 10 March 2021. 

 

 

7 Health Scrutiny 
 

 

 Verbal Update to be provided at this meeting. 

 
 

8 Clean Air Strategy 
 

(Pages 65 - 
100) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Communities. 

 
 

9 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's 
Green Agenda - Monitoring of Recommendations 

 

 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

10 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of Housing Provided 
by Social Landlords - Monitoring of Recommendations 

 

 

 Verbal Update to be provided at this meeting. 

 
 

11 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 

(Pages 101 - 
126) 

 Overview and Scrutiny Sustainable Public Transport Task and Finish 
Group 
To receive and consider the final report 

 

 

12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 127 - 
130) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 21/22. 

 
 

13 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Peter Gabbott, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Steve Murfitt, Debra Platt, Gillian Sharples, Paul Sloan and Kim Snape.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=918&RP=115


 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 28 January 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 28 January 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Peter Gabbott, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Alex Hilton, Hasina Khan, 
Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Debra Platt, Gillian Sharples, Paul Sloan and Kim Snape 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief Executive)), and Matthew 

Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Alex Hilton 
 
Other:  Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive Member (Resources)), 

Councillor Margaret France, Councillor Julia Berry, and 
Ray Bennett (Principal Officer, Highways and Transport at 
Lancashire County Council). 

 
 

21.OS.1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 October 2020 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
October be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

21.OS.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

21.OS.3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.OS.4 Performance Panel Minutes 
 
Decision: The minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel’s 
held on 8 October and 19 November were noted.  
 

21.OS.5 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Decision: The minutes from Executive Cabinet meetings held on 15 October, 12 
November and 10 December were noted. 
 

21.OS.6 Notice of Executive Decisions 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 28 January 2021 

 
Decision: The notice of Executive Decisions was noted.  
 

21.OS.7 Adoption of Estates Update 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed Ray Bennett, Principal Officer, 
Highways and Transport at Lancashire County Council.  
 
Ray Bennett defined ‘Highway’ as a road or street which may include a carriageway, a 
pedestrian or cycle route, or even a verge, in which the public had the right to pass 
without hinderance or obstruction.  
 
‘Adoption’ was the process, procedure, or mechanism where the highway authority 
agreed to take on a street or streets and maintain them at public expense for 
perpetuity. This was managed and maintained by the County Council as the Highway 
Authority in Lancashire.  
 
Ray Bennett briefly explained the history of the process of Adoption, recounting the 
legislation passed to create the current process, and explained that a street to be 
adopted had to serve at least six separate residential properties. Further information 
about how Lancashire County Council determined what could be adopted was in a 
County Council document entitled “Code of Practice on Highway Status and 
Adoption”.  
 
The Adoption Mechanism was highlighted in Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980. 
Section 38 was an agreement between the parties involved. The landowner had to 
agree to the adoption, and the highway Authority had to agree to take the highway and 
then maintain it.  
 
The Highway Authority was unable to force a developer to enter into an agreement for 
streets on their private land to be adopted, and the developer cannot force the 
Highway Authority to adopt a road system through Section 38.  
 
The process of the mechanism involved a developer to approach the County Council 
and declare that they wished for their roads, footways, and associated infrastructure to 
be adopted. This should occur before construction starts but is often not the case. For 
an agreement to take place, the Highway Authority required evidence including 
planning permission, full title to the land and streets which are to be built on, the 
highway layout and construction and highway drainage.  
 
As part of the process, the Highway Authority would provide details of the information 
needed for adoption, such as technical requirements, documentation, and format 
required, legal advice and a draft Section 38 agreement and certification leading to 
final adoption.  
 
The length of the process had no set time, but typically occurred 24 months from 
completion of the site work. Adoption was subject to a final inspection and placed on a 
12-month maintenance p
[...]
developer had the title  to the land 
they were built on and if they didn’t own all of the land that was built upon, adoption 
could not occur.  He noted that in Adlington, there was a small section of highway that 
was not owned and could not be adopted.  
 
Decision: The report was noted 
 

21.OS.8 Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed Chris Sinnott, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources).  
 
Councillor Wilson explained that the budget situation was challenging and reminded 
members that the Council’s money came from Business Rates, Council Tax, New 
Homes Bonus, and grants, all of which was highlighted on page 86. The current 
challenge was not just to set the budget but to create a plan to balance the budget. 
There was outstanding uncertainty with business rates, as it was linked to the Fair 
Finding Review. 
 
The report explained that there was a deficit of £908,000, increased from £302,000 
due to the leisure centre service cost, in addition to the Covid-19 Pandemic. It was 
estimated that the deficit would increase to 3.2m next year and £4.3m the year after.  
 
The report highlighted how the administration intended to balance the budget. First by 
explaining the saving made from the shared services arrangement, in addition to the 
income generated with Market Walk, Primrose Gardens, Strawberry Fields, and 
Logistic House. The deficit would reduce significantly to £107,000 going to 2m and 
then £2.9M, the year after.  
 
It was proposed that council tax would be increased by 1.99%, with consideration 
given to increase parking charges without adversely impacting the high street. 
 
The administration was considering investment sites and it was believed that future 
savings of £1m could be achieved by 2022-2023, with £1.3m the year after. 
 
Councillor Wilson believed that it would be a considerable challenge to balance the 
books in light of the uncertainty with funding streams, but it w
[...]
of the over 80’s were vaccinated. There 
were rumors circulating in the ethnic minority communities that pork products were 
used in the production of the vaccine, but this was false, and faith groups have been 
working hard to dispel the rumor.  
 
167 enforcement notices had been issued the week ending 20 January, highest levels 
of enforcement notices were to barbers, gyms, shops and gatherings of young people.  
 
Selective routine surgeries have been stepped down, but critical patients prioritised.  
 
In response to a question by Members, it was noted Covid-19 patients were being 
treated at both Chorley and Preston, in addition to the Manchester Nightingale 
hospital.  
 

21.OS.10 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Councillor Kim Snape updated the Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the 
progress of the Sustainable Transport Task Group.  She highlighted the organisations 
and individuals that have attended and contributed, and those that are outstanding to 
the Task Group.  
 
The process was described as insightful and there was optimism that conclusions and 
recommendations would be found. The report is due to go to Cabinet in March and 
could feature at the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee. She thanked Alison 
Marland (Principal Planning Officer) and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for their work.  
 

21.OS.11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Decision: The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 January 2021 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 21 January 2021 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 

Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 

Executive), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and 
Digital)), Chris Moister (Director (Governance)) and 
Lindsey Blackstock (Open Space Strategy Officer), 
Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead – Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services), Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Transformation Programme Co-Ordinator) and Nina 
Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Mark Clifford, Gordon France, Tom Gray, 

John Walker, Alan Whittaker, Danny Gee, Roy Lees, 
Steve Holgate, June Molyneaux and Julia Berry 

 
 

21.EC.1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 10 December 2020 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 10 
December 2020 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

21.EC.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.EC.3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.EC.4 Chorley Open Space, Sports and Recreation Strategy Action Plan 2020-2036 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which seeks to 
grant approval to consult on the draft Open Space, Sports and Recreation Strategy 
(OSSR) Action Plan and where there are no significant amendments or additions, to 
grant adoption of the plan through Executive Member decision. 
 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 5a



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 January 2021 

In order to support the preparation of the new Central Lancashire Local Plan, 
consultants Knight, Kavanagh and Page Ltd were commissioned by the three councils 
of Preston, South Ribble and Chorley to produce evidence detailing the need for open 
space, sports and recreation provision. The evidence will be used to inform future 
investment decisions including where developer contributions are required and how 
they should be used to meet future demand in the Borough through to 2036. 
 
The consultants worked with many stakeholders including sports clubs, teams, parish 
councils,
[...]
lectoral 
Services), Gill Beaghan (Communications Officer) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
Other Members:  Councillors Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, Mark Clifford, 

Gordon France, Peter Gabbott, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Steve Holgate, June Molyneaux 
and John Walker 

 
 

21.EC.8 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 January 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 21 January 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

21.EC.9 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.EC.10 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.EC.11 Clean Air Strategy 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented the report of the Director of Communities which seeks 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 5b



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 25 February 2021 

approval to consult upon the proposed draft clean air strategy and secure approval to 
publish via an Executive Member Decision. 
 
Upon establishment of a resource to deliver the strategy and completion of the options 
appraisal for a new method of collecting data on air quality, a Member Learning 
Session on air quality will be delivered. 
 
Chorley Council declared a climate emergency on the 19th November 2019 with the 
overarching goal of “rendering the borough carbon neutral by the year 2030”, 20 years 
ahead of the UK target of 2050. To enable this target to be met a Clean Air Strategy 
for Chorley has been drafted. The Strategy sets out a clear picture of the current state 
of air quality and monitoring practices in Chorley, our legal obligations as a council in 
monitoring air quality and the legislation which governs this. 
 
Members welcomed the Air Quality Strategy and recognised the importance of 
engagement via the consultation. Therefore, it was proposed that maximum 
communications be del
[...]
s on research,  To understand how certain sectors 

work and what can be done to improve emissions, more needs to be understood 
about what the levels are, and what may be needed to improve the current situation.  
A key area of focus is farming and as an area which has significant investment in 
agriculture, this is an issue we need to understand better.  Farming communities are 
willing to make changes to support the climate change agenda, but need support in 
doing so, be it through identifying grants to enable greener working practices, to 
linking them up with environmental groups to encourage biodiversity improvements 
on their land which in turn help promote cleaner air. 
 

30. Research in this and other sectors will help us understand more the issues facing 
business and what the impact of these sectors are on the ability of Chorley in 
delivering on the target of carbon neutrality by 2030 and ensure improvement in air 
quality in rural as well as urban environments. 

 
31. Updates on the delivery of the Clean Air Strategy will be reported regularly to the 

Climate Change Working Group.   
 

 

 

Implications of report 
 
 

32. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included: 

If the Council did not move forward and adopt a Clean Air Strategy the commitment 
made of achieving carbon neutral status by 2030 may not be met. These risks are 
addressed within the body of the report 

 

 

Finance X Customer Services   

Human Resources X Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
 
 
Risk 

 

A risk register has been 
completed 

Yes  No  

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer  
 

33. The direct financial implications of any decisions impacted by this strategy will be detailed 
within the relevant reports as they come forward. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer  
 

34. No comme
[...]
ic bikes.  
 

22) The Executive Cabinet should agree the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
There are no financial implications to the recommendations only officers time. The resourcing of 
the actions will be assessed as the recommendations if accepted will require capacity for delivery. 

 

Membership of the Task Group 
Councillor Kim Snape (Chair) 
Councillor Julia Berry 
Councillor Val Caunce 
Councillor Mark Clifford 
Councillor Gordon France 
Councillor Tom Gray 
Councillor Laura Lennox 
Councillor June Molyneaux 
Councillor Yvonne Hargreaves  
Councillor Martin Boardman 

 

Officer Support 
Alison Marland, Principal Planning Officer 
Matthew Pawlyszyn, Democratic and Member Services Officer 
Ruth Rimmington, Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
Approach of the task group 
The task group acknowledged the severe impact of Covid-19 has had on operators of public 
transport and the route and timetable changes that are occurring and the ongoing Central 
Government subsidies provided to operators.  Therefore, the scope has focused on establishing a 
recovery position as a starting point to develop recommendations.  

 
Scoping of the review 
The objectives were to use the period of the task group to investigate: 
 

 The difficulty the council has enforcing on public transport particularly bus and train. 

 To examine all public transport routes and any changes required due to demographic 
needs. 

 To tackle social isolation (public transport) in all areas of the borough. 

 The opportunities for sustainable funding for buses. 

 To engage with different stakeholders to understand what steps they are taking to provide 
sustainable public transport and understand how the council can help them. 

 
The desired outcomes were: 

 An understanding of our current position – the obstacles and the opportunities. 

 To encourage more people to use public transport. 

 Understanding of what others are doing and recognise areas of best practice. 

 Identification o
[...]
ification of the Manchester to Blackpool North 
Line had so far materialised no improvements for Adlington Station to centres of 
employment in Preston, Chorley, Bolton and Manchester. The latest Northern Train Service 
Timetable was forwarded to the Town Council but there was no capacity for local 
stakeholders to be consulted.  

 

 Adlington Town Council received regular complaints from residents due to congested 
streets with parked cars blocking pavements which reduced pedestrian safety and caused 
a nuisance to other drivers. Prior to Covid-19, the Adlington Station Park and Ride had 
been unable to cope with demand and residents of Grove Farm Drive complained in late 
2019 and early 2020 to the Town Council about the impact on drivers and pedestrians 
when commuters parked thoughtlessly.  

 

 Adlington Town Council felt that they needed an overall plan to consider all aspects of 
future development to avoid a continual piecemeal approach. For roads, it was accepted 
that new residents would likely commute elsewhere for work which would add traffic to the 
roads that were already overloaded at peak times.  

 

 Lower Adlington does not have an acceptable bus service, the 125 at the top of Adlington 
was an excellent service but it was not accessible for most residents in the lower half of 
Adlington. During the day, the buses on the 125 were hardly full and scheduled every 10 
minutes, and it was believed that some buses should be redirected from Horwich to the A6 
at Blackrod and then along to Adlington linking to the existing route at Skew Bridge.  

 

 There was room for improvement with the existing rail service timetable as many 
commuters have little of no confidence with the service. The reliability needed to be 
drastically improved, car parking was an issue and more needed to meet current 
requirements. The rail service was overloaded at peak times and so unreliable that it was 
not advised to be used for important journeys.  

 

 There was no e
[...]
Councillor Kim Snape as the Chair. 
 

Chorley’s Position  
 

Climate Change Emergency 
Members recognised that Councils across the world are responding to the issues of climate 
change by declaring a ‘Climate Emergency’ and making a commitment to address this crisis. 
 
As a result, Chorley Council declared a climate emergency at the Full Council meeting on 19 
November 2019 and pledged to become carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
The Council’s decision to declare a climate emergency can be viewed here. 
 

Corporate Strategy 
Members approved the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2020/21 and it reflects the commitment of 
the council to work with our partners to deliver sustainable public services. 
 

The Council’s Green Agenda 
In February 2020, to achieve the Climate Change goals, an Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 
made a series of recommendations, and the Council committed to 20 actions across all 
sectors and areas. The Green Agenda recommendations were approved, and 3 
recommendations for the Council remain relevant to this Task Group: 

 
Green operations 
 

a) Through the council’s role as a Licensing Authority, investigate and develop an action plan 
for electric or hybrid Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles 

 
The Council currently has licensed 10 hybrid Hackney Carriages, and only vehicles with Euro 5 
Emissions are granted licenses. Further work is being completed to ensure there are enough 
charging points in the area for electric vehicles. The government will be issuing additional 
requirements on taxi licensing this year and the action plan will be developed during this period. 
 
Housing, planning and development 
 

b) Adopt a clear set of principles for our approach to planning policy in relation to the green 
agenda and apply this throughout the development of the local plan including public 
transport, green spaces and sustainable development 
 

c) Establish a dialogue with Lancashire County Council to consider the opportunity for 
sustaina
[...]
uarter Two  
Business 

Plans 

  
Business 

Plans 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
minutes 

* *   *  *  

Executive Cabinet Minutes 
* *   *  *  

Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

* *   *  *  

Health Scrutiny 
 *   *  *  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

* *   *  *  

Annual Reporting Back  * 
       

Budget Scrutiny  
   *    

Air Quality 
 *     *  

Indoor Leisure Contract 
 *       

Adoption of Estates  
   *    

Waste Management 
Contract 

 
       

Gypsy and Traveller 
Temporary Encampments 

 
       

Subsidised Bus Services  
       

Neighbourhood Working 
and Neighbourhood Area 
Meetings (following the 
Electoral Review) 

 
       

Scrutiny Reviews 

Sustainable Public 
Transport 

 S C    FR  

Developing the Council’s 
Green Agenda 

R      M1  

Quality of housing 
provided by social 
landlords 

      M1  

Roll out of Superfast 
Broadband by BT 

M3        

Child Sexual Exploitation M3        

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Focus for this year?         

Community Action Plan         

Potential topics for future reviews 

Air quality          

Public Transport          

Neighbourhood Working         

Key:  
Task Group Reviews:  
S        Scoping of the review  R Feedback/response from the Exec Cab 
C        Collecting and considering the evidence  M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required) 
FR      Final report of the review  V Verbal update from the Chair 
 

Agenda Page 127 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

To be considered: 24 Jun 1 Jul 30 Sept 21 Oct 25 Nov 13 Jan 27 Jan 10 Mar 17 Mar 

OSPP OSC OSC OSPP OSPP OSPP OSC OSPP OSC 

Panel Meeting (OSPP) to 
consider Council and 
related performance in 
addition to scrutiny of key 
service areas  

* 

Customer 
and Digital 

 

 * 
Policy and 

Governance 

* 
Commercial 

Services 

* 
Communities 

 * 
Planning and 
Development 

 

 

Performance Report /  
Business Plans 

Business 
Plans   Quarter Two Business 

Plans 
Business 

Plans 

  
Quarter Four  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
minutes 

 * *    *  * 

Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 * *    *  * 

Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

 * *    *  * 

Health Scrutiny 
 * *    *  * 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

 * *    *  * 

Annual Reporting Back   * 
       

Budget Scrutiny   
    *   

 
         

 
         

   
       

   
       

   
       

   
       

   
       

Scrutiny Reviews   
       

Sustainable Public 
Transport 

  M1      M2 

Developing the Council’s 
Green Agenda 

  M2      M3 

Quality of housing 
provided by social 
landlords 

  M2       

          

          

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny 

         

Focus for this year?          

          

Potential topics for 
future reviews 

         

Crime          

Post Covid Scrutiny          

          

    
    
    
    
    
 

Agenda Page 129 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 January 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	5a Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 21 January 2021 of Executive Cabinet
	5b Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 25 February 2021 of Executive Cabinet
	6 Notice of Executive Decisions
	8 Clean Air Strategy
	Appendix 1 for Clean Air Strategy, 25/02/2021 Executive Cabinet

	11 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021 - 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

Members present:      Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Peter Gabbott, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, 
June Molyneaux, Debra Platt, Gillian Sharples, Paul Sloan 
and Kim Snape 

 
Officers:  Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Zoe Whiteside 

(Service Lead - Spatial Planning) Laura-Jean Taylor 
(Public Protection Team Leader (Early Intervention)), Sally 
Green (Climate Change Programme Officer), Ruth 
Rimmington (Democratic Services Team Leader) and 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer)   

 
Apologies:  Councillors Alex Hilton and Matthew Lynch 
 
 
 

 
21.OS.12 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 January 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Decision: The Minutes of the meeting Thursday, 28 January 2021 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

21.OS.13 Minutes of Meeting, Thursday, 4 March of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting, Thursday, 4 March of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel were approved as a correct record.  
 

21.OS.14 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

21.OS.15 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
 

21.OS.16 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
a Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 21 January 2021 of Executive Cabinet 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 

 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 21 January 2021 of Executive 
Cabinet were noted.  
 
b Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 25 February 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 25 February 2021 of Executive 
Cabinet were noted. 
 

21.OS.17 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Decision: The notice of Executive Decisions was noted.  
 

21.OS.18 Health Scrutiny 
 
Matthew Pawlyszyn, Democratic and Member Services Officer provided the 
Committee an update from Councillor Margaret France.  
 
It was highlighted that the proposal to close Chorley’s A and E Department had been 
withdrawn and it was currently open 12 hours a day from 8am to 8pm, while children 
were able to be seen at Chorley Urgent Care Centre which was open 24 hours a day, 
7 days week.  
 
The new Health Infrastructure Plan 2 was in development, but like Our Health Our 
Care it will be a long process before any changes are implemented. 
 

21.OS.19 Clean Air Strategy 
 
Laura-Jean Taylor, Public Protection Team Leader (Early Intervention) presented the 
Clean Air Strategy.  
 
Current measurements of air quality did not exceed the acceptable limits of nitrogen 
dioxide or particulate matter 2.5, although it was believed that the acceptable levels 
and limits were likely to be amended by the Government. 
 
The Council’s strategy was split into four key areas,  

- The Council’s internal actions  
- The revision of policies and guidance documents  
- Communication, education, and engagement 
- Research projects.  

 
Implications of not adopting the Clean Air Strategy could result in the failure of the 
Council to achieve the goal of carbon neutrality by 2030. 
 
The aims and objectives of the strategy were highlighted, these included engagement 
with residents and businesses, to have low or zero emissions from commercial, 
industrial and domestic sources, and for all council decisions to consider the impact on 
air quality.  
 
In response to a question by the Chair, Laura explained that it was likely that Clean Air 
would be considered and incorporated into the Local Plan and planning applications.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Relating to taxi’s and private hire converting to green and zero emission vehicles, the 
Council’s approach was to provide incentives and ensure that it was a viable and 
sustainable option for operators.  
 
The Chair, upon advice from Chris Moister, Director of Governance suggested that the 
Clean Air Strategy returned following the consultation in the new municipal year.  
 
Decision: The report was noted  
 

21.OS.20 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Developing the Council's Green 
Agenda - Monitoring of Recommendations 
 
Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead - Spatial Planning, Planning and Development provided 
the update.  
 
The final report of the Task Group was presented to Cabinet in March 2020. Sally 
Green, Climate Change Programme Officer was recruited to the post this month. 
 
The first meeting of the member led Climate Change Working Group took place in 

February. The main objective of the Working Group was to monitor the activity of the 
green agenda, to ensure the Council was on course to meet the zero net emissions 
target by 2030, in addition to monitoring all other targets and ambitions set by the 
Council and from the upcoming Environment Bill.  
 
It was recommended that future updates to Overview and Scrutiny were accompanied 
by the minutes of the Working Group. The scope of the Working Group was broad and 
expansive. For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September, a more detailed 
report would be presented to members.  
 
The Green Agenda had been allocated £500,000.  
 
Ruth Rimmington, Democratic Services Team Leader. suggested that Sally Green 
conducted a Member Learning Session to allow all Members to access updates 
relating to the Green Agenda in the new municipal year.  
 
Decision: The report was noted  
  
 

21.OS.21 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of Housing Provided by 
Social Landlords - Monitoring of Recommendations 
 
Laura-Jean Taylor, Public Protection Team Leader (Early Intervention) provided an 
update from Jennifer Mullin, Director of Early Intervention  
 
“Jennifer Mullin and Angela Barrago met with Jigsaw and Place for People regarding 
the introduction of a Housing Standards Charter. Both organisations are open and 
receptive to working with the Council to develop a Charter but are conscious that the 
standards and reforms proposed within the Social Housing white paper published last 
year will require them to adopt many of the principles that have been suggested by 
Chorley Council to be included within the Charter. They have asked if we can allow 
them the time to understand and plan how they are going to incorporate the proposed 
white paper changes and then mutually agree any outstanding areas that would need 
to be accommodated through the agreement of some local arrangements. We have 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 

agreed to revisit the conversation with the registered providers later in the year to 
establish progress and moving the development of the Charter forward.” 
 
Decision: The update was noted. 
 

21.OS.22 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Councillor Kim Snape provided a brief overview of the Task Group’s Final Report. 
Upon reflection more input from the public and community groups was desired but it 
was understood that due to the pandemic, obtaining views had to be achieved via 
social media. It was acknowledged that cycling was not explored but was 
recommended to be its own future Task Group.  
 
It was concluded that the resolution to issues raised was not within the power or 
control of the Council, but there was the potential for the Council to push for change 
and to improve cooperation, communication and consultation with both the County 
Council as the Transport Authority and the transport providers.  
 
In response to the price of fares, Stagecoach acknowledged that they needed to 
improve their promotion of the different tickets and offers available, but it was unlikely 
for a decrease due to the impact the pandemic had on the company.  
 
It was believed that the Council could benefit and assist Dial-a-Ride in spreading 
awareness, to promote volunteer opportunities, dispel misinformation, and invite them 
to meetings of Town and Parish Councils.   
 
It was accepted that the challenge after the Covid-19 pandemic was promoting and 
encouraging the use of public transport.  
 
Decision: The report was noted.  
 

21.OS.23 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair indicated that he would like to have Neighborhoods on the Work 
Programme for the next municipal year, and acknowledged that within the meeting it 
was raised that Cycling was also to be explored.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


